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Mr. Harry, Patterson

Union Pacific Railroad

1416 Dodge Street, Room 930
Omaha, Nebraska 68179

RE: "Third Quarter 1994 Monitoring Report”, UPMF Facility at 1750 Ferro Street,
Oakland, California, USPCI Project No. 96120-844

Dear Mr. Patterson:

Enclosed is the final copy of the "Third Quarter 1994 Monitoring Report”, dated October 27,

1994 for the Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF) Facility at 1750 Ferro Street in Oakland,
California.

Based on the information obtained during the most recent monitoring event, the following
recommendations are included in the report:

. The quarterly monitoring program should be continued.

. The monitoring of bunker C and product near the Union Pacific Motor Freight
facility should be continued.

. The operation and monitoring of the product skimming system in recovery well
RW should be continued.

“EBEE HlafYon Barkway « Boulder, Colorado 80301 » 303/938-5500 * Fax 303/938-5520
24125 Aldine Westfield » Spring, Texas 77373 « 713/350-7240 « Fax 713/350-7246




Mr. Harry Paticraon
Ociober 27, 1994
Page 2

If you have any questions, please call me at (303) 938-5539.

Sincerely,

(=

Denton Mauldin
Engineer 111

cc: Sam Marquis, USPCI
Jennifer Eberle, ACDEH
John Amdur, Port of Oakland
Philip Herden, APL
Ken Fossey, USPCI (cover letter)
Mary Mast, USPCI (cover letter)
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1. INTRODUCTION

The 1994 Third Quarterly Monitoring Report has been prepared for Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR)
by USPCI in response to an April 29, 1993, Alameda County Department of Environmental Heatth,
Hazardous Materials Division (ACDEH) request for UPRR to begin a quarterly monitoring program
at the Union Pacific Motor Freight (UPMF) Ferro Street facility in Oakland, California (Figure 1).
The facility was the site of a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks
{USTs).

The third quarterly monitoring event involved:
* Gauging the static water levels, purging, and sampling the nine existing monitoring wells;
¢  Monitoring the performance of the product skimmer in recovery well RW;

* Analyzing groundwater samples from the monitoring wells where non-aqueous phase liquid
petroleum hydrocarbon {(product) was not measured. Samples were analyzed for total
petroteum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/D) by EPA Method 8015 Modified, TPH as gasoline
(TPH/G) by EPA Method 8015 Modified; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and dissolved arsenic and lead by EPA Method 200.7;

¢ Determining the local hydraulic gradient based on the groundwater level measurements; and
* Preparation of the Third Quarterly Monitoring Report.

Product was measured in monitoring well OKUS-W6 and recovery well RW during the Third Quarter
1994 Monitoring Event. Groundwater samples were collected from the eight remaining monitoring
wells at the facility on August 24, 1994.

1.1 SITE BACKGROUND

The following subsections describe the historical activities at the railyard and vicinity as well as the
location of and access to the site.

1.1.1 General Description and Previous Activities

The site is located on the southeastern end of the UPRR Qakland trailer-on-flat-car (TOFC) Yard
(Figure 2), which is adjacent to the Qakland Inner Harbor or Oakland Estuary. The area surrounding
the site is used for heavy to light commerce, with residential areas located approximately one half
mile away to the north and to the south across the Oakland Estuary. Five USTs were removed from
the UPMF site from 1987 to 1990. The refueling portion of the TOFC yard, approximately 700 feet
northwest of the truck repair shop, is currently undergoing groundwater remediation for recovery of
product. The limits of the diesel plume in that portion of the site was defined during previous
investigations (USPCI, 1991), and the plume does not extend to the area of impacted groundwater at
the truck repair facility in the Oakland TOFC Yard.

DM 7. 6.59M0AKMRPOAKQI%4. RPT 1
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1.1.2 Location and Access

The site is located in the UPRR TOFC Yard at 1750 Ferro Street in the Port of Qakland on the east
side of the Inner Harber, Oakland, California. Access to the site is from the intersection of Middle
Harbor Road and Ferro Street.

1.2 INVESTIGATIVE PROCEDURES

All USPCI field activities, including data recording procedures, decontamination methods,
groundwater sample collection, and purge water disposal, were completed following USPCI’s
standard operating procedures previously supplied to the ACDEH.

The quarterly monitoring event was conducted by USPCI Remedial Services personnel under the
direct supervision of Christopher Byerman.

2. FIELD INVESTIGATION RESULTS

The field investigation presented in this report was completed on three separate occasions during the
third quarter, The dates of the field investigation were July 29, August 24, and September 26, 1994.
The following subsections present the findings and activities completed during the third quarterly field
investigation.

2.1 GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT DETERMINATIONS

The continued monitoring of wells and the compilation of the ficld and analytical data is directed
towards an understanding of groundwater and petroleum hydrocarbon migration beneath the site.

2.1.1 Groundwater Characteristics

The UPRR Qakland UPMF Facility is adjacent to the Oakland Estuary, which is located in the eastern
portion of the San Francisco Bay (Figure 2). No observable tidal influences have been noted to date
at the site; however, the close proximity of the estuary to the site suggests that a direct hydrologic
connection may exist between the estuary and the groundwater beneath the site though .

2.1.2 Results of Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Analytical results demonstrate dissotved concentrations of TPH/D, TPH/G and BTEX in groundwater
samples from monitoring wells OKUS-W2 through APL/UP-W2. Only monitoring well OKUS-W1
did not exhibit dissolved concentrations above the detection limits. (Figure 3 and Table 1). Total
BTEX concentrations ranged from below the detection limit in the samples collected from monitoring
wells OKUS-W1 to approximately 8,100 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in the sample collected from
OKUS-W2. TPH/G concentrations ranged from below the method detection limit (MDL) of 50 ug/L
in samples collected from OKUS-W1 and OKUS-W7 to 11,000 pg/L in sample OKUS-W2. TPH/D
concentrations ranged from 86 pg/L in sample OKUS-W1 to 8200 ug/L in sample OKUS-W2,

DM\ 7. 6. 30OAKMPOAKQI%, RPT 4
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TABLE 1 CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL HESULTE CF (RILLMUWATES BEAMPLES AT THE UNION PACIFIC MOTOR FREIGHT FAGILITY
OAKLAND, CALIFCRMIA — LISFLIPROJECT NO_96120—B44 .
SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE TPHAR TPHD TPH/G |BENZEME TOLUENE ETHYL~ TOTAL  TOTAL As Pb
LOCATION D SAMPLED BENZENE XYLEWES ETEX
mafl ua/L ugflL ugt ua/L ugl.  woll ugh. | mal mgit
OKUS-W1 OKUS-W1  01/14/93 ND NO 410 20 4 220 ND 240 ND ND
" - 05712/93 80 120 ND ND ND ND NO ND ND ND
DBF25/83 ND 100 ND ND ND ND NG NO ND ND
11711/83 ND 160 91 11 0.88 21 16 24 ND ND
02/08/94 NA &2 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <010 - <002
D5/03/94 NA a1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <05 <20 <010 <0,02
08/24/94 NA 88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <D.5 <20| <010 NA
OKLS-W2  OKUS-W2  D1/14/93 25 5400 14000 480 g2 500 ND 9100 0098 ND
" * 05/12/93 ND 2800 8800 220 47 4600 100 5000 0.093 ND
08/25/93 58 6500 22000 420 a2 1000G 210 11000 0083 NO
11/11/93 as 7700 24000 540 150 1300 280 14000 NO ND
02/08/94 NA 2300 4900 150 28 3000 78 aa|  <o.to0 <0.02
05/006/94 NA 2600 17000 300 <0.50 5800 220 6X0| <010 <0.02
_Daramd __Na a200 11000 220 67 7500 250 8100 <010  NA]
OKUS-W3  OKUS-w3  01/14/m3 45 4200 4800 230 42 2600 a4 2900 NA ND
" y 0512193 1.7 4400 4600 200 60 350 72 3500 0.14 NO
0B/25/93 15 2700 B400 280 55 4300 41 4700 0.08 NOD
1111/03 23 5000 8500 390 110 5100 150 57c0 0.4 ND
02/08/94 NA 4400 17000 420 78 9800 1680 10000 012 <002
05/03/04 MNA 3000 14000 310 81 8400 210 7000 014 <0.02
) DA/24/84 NA 4500 10000 350 78 7300 170 7900, <010 NA
OKUS-W4  OKUS-Wa 0171503 25 5400 BOGD 300 ND 4500 ND 4800 NA ND
* y 05/12/03 1.3 2000 6000 320 110 4600 230 5300 0.18 ND
os/2e/ma ND 22 8700 350 72 4800 130 5400 D.co8 ND
11/11/m3 WD 2400 5500 250 53 4500 140 5000 0.13 ND
02/0794 NA 2700 21 250 <0.50 490 150 5300 <010 <0.02
05/00/94 NA 2300 8500 240 34 4200 140 4500 012 <0,02
08/24/04 NA 20m 52 200 a1 3800 190 40m0, o NA
OKLE-W5S  OKUE-WS  01/15/93 ND 2000 550 53 1 180 20 zso!u NA ND
' . 05/12193 130 2100 550 81 14 250 ar 380 0,58 ND
08/2503 | PHASE SEFPARATED HYDROCAREDNS — WELL NOT SAMPLED |
11/19/03 2.7 100 580 14 a1 54 8.2 77 D.53 ND
020704 NA 1800 760 54 0.4 220 24 310 055 <0.02
05/08/04 NA 2000 820 57 5 240 27 330 0.38 <0.02
08/24/04 NA 1700 210 55 14 a5 18 oe 0.45 NA
QKLU —We DOKUS -W5 [ 1 7Rl -1 BAK BRK ND 25 ND ND ND 25 0.004 ND
08/25/93 ND 500 ND 286 ND a8 1.3 a8 o003 ND
1111283 N 810 ND 38 ND a7z 1.2 a8 ND ND
02/07/84 | FHASE SEPARATED HYDROCAFEDNS — WELL NOT SAMPLED
05/03/84 | PHASE SEPARATED HYDROCARBIINS = WELL NOT SAMPLED
06/24/84 | PHASE SEPARATED HYDROCARBDNS — WELL NOT SAMPLED
QKLE-W7? OHLS—W7 07/16/03 18 ND ND 21 NO ND ND 21 o009 MND
o8/2s/93 ND B30 56 20 ND 12 ND 43 ND ND
11/12/83 ND 11m ND ND MO MND ND ND ND ND
02007104 NA 1100 ND 07 <0.50 «<0.5¢ <0.50 070 <010 <002
05/03/24 MNA 1300 =50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.10 <002
082404 NA 810 <50 as 0.54 <0.50 «0.50 a <010 NA|
OKLUS—-Wa DKUS —WB D7H6/3 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0012 0.003
0827/83 ND 1100 120 1.3 ND NO 0.85 22 ND 0.005
1171900 ND 1300 190 35 1.3 48 498 58 ND ND
Q207 /04 NA 1000 120 09 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 080 <010 <002
05/03/94 NA 780 70 [13::] <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 089 <010 <002
DB/RA/B NA 700 100 14 <050 <050 <050 14| <010 NA

:\share\conaultimarsidmioloril 1.wh



MO = Not Dewctad

NA = Mol

BAK — Bolte brolen dirng shipmant
TPH = Total Petmiaim Hydrocarbons
mg/L. = milligranm per e

ug/L — microgram per ier

f\share\corsuftimam\dmickanft 1 wil

TPHAR — aralized using EPA Mefiod 418.1
TPHD = sneyized using EPA Mathod 8015 Mod,
TPHIG — aneytred uaing EPA Method 8015 Mod
BTEX - snalyzed using EPA Method BI20

Aa - snaiyred uming EFA Matoad TOS0

by — sralyTod using EPA Method T421

SAMPLE SAMPLE DATE TPHIR  TPHD TPH/G |BENZEME TOLUENE ETHYL- TOTAL  TOTAL As Pb
LOCATION D SAMPLED BENZENE XYLENES BTEX

mglL vall ugh vl uaft ugh  ugA  ugh | mod  mal

APLIUP-W1  APLAP=W1  07/16/93 11 700 a00 254 1.7 ND 3.0 30 oon ND

08/26/53 ND 810 720 47 13 360 140 420, 0013 ND

111193 ND 530 580 26 ND 220 1o 260 ND ND

02/07/94 NA 660 620 25 <0.50 180 10 220| <010 <002

05/00/94 MNA 590 580 a8 29 260 g8 320, <0.10 <002

08/24/94 NA 420 830 48 48 12 az ga| <0.10 NA

APLJUP-W2  APLUP-W2  07/16/3 16 ND ND 8.0 ND ND ND 80| 006 ND

0B/26/83 ND 240 04 ND ND as 24 a7o| 0023 ND

111192 NOD 180 110 50 w0 38 26 46 ND ND

20794 NA 270 120 a8 <0.50 a8 18 46| <010 <002

05/X03/54 NA 100 <5 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 =050 <20 <0.10 <0.02

= 08244 A 330 220 130 (ka4 35 31 20f <0.10 NA

OKUS-WS  OKUS-Wa  01/15/93 ND 2800 510 50 10 170 19 zso! NA NA

CKUS-W1  OKUS-We  05/12/93 ND 140 ND ND ND ND ND NO| NO ND

APLAUP-W1  QANQC-1  07/18/93 12 [\Ca] o2t 224 ND ND 24 25| oo12 ND

OKUS-W4  OKUS-Wo  08/26/53 ND 21 €200 340 78 4500 100 5o 0.1 ND

OKE-Wa  OKUB-We  11/11/53 ND 1300 120 13 ND 4 14 e.7|' 24 ND

OKUS-W3 AAZC-1  D2/08/94 NA 2800 15000 260 84 5800 <0.50 8100 0.12 0.12

OKUS-W4  OKUS—QC1  D5/05/84 NA 2500 5400 300 ai 5200 130 S700 01z <0.02

OKUS-W8  OKUS-0C1  08/24/04 NA 1) 2 1.6 <050 <050 <0.50 18] <010 NA
UPMF OAK-FB1  07/16/83 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA  NA
UPMF OAK-TB2  07/16/93 NA NA 7Y ND ND KD ND ND NA  NA
UPMF -1 D8/27/83| NA NA NA D ND ND NDY WD NA  NA
UPMF B-2 08T NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA  NA
UPMF -1 11h2/83 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND ND NA  NA

LPMF TA-1 DE/24/04 NA NA NA ND ND  ND WD NDl  NA  NA




Groundwater samples were also analyzed for dissolved arsenic. The analytical results indicated
dissolved arsenic in samples from two of the ten monitoring wells. Monitoring wells OKUS-W4 and
OKUS-W35 exhibited dissolved concentrations of 0.11 and 0.45 milligrams per liter {mg/L},
respectively. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. Analytical reports and chain of custody
forms are inciuded in Appendix A.

2.1.3 Groundwater Gradient

Static water levels measured on August 24, 1994 (Table 2) were used to produce the groundwater
elevation map presented as Figure 4. A decrease in groundwater elevations was noted throughout
most of the site since the second quarter 1994 sampling. The groundwater gradient at the site was to
the south-southwest and was consistent with the gradient observed during the previous (second quarter
1994) gauging and sampling event. Well stabilization and sampling reports are presented in
Appendix B.

2.1.4 Monitoring and Recovery of Non-Aquecus Phase Liquid

As requested by the ACDEH, product thicknesses in monitoring wells OKUS-W4, and OKUS-W5,
and recovery well RW have been monitored at the site since January 31, 1994, on a monthly basis at
a minimum. Water level information has been collected at monitoring well OKUS-W6 on a quarterly
basis. The monitoring data indicates that monitoring well OKUS-W6 and recovery well RW have had
measurable amounts of product (Tabie 2).

As indicated in Table 2, the product thickness measurement of bunker C in monitoring well OKUS-
W6 is difficult to perform accurately due to the high viscosity of the liquid. Typically, the water
interface probe becomes coated with bunker C as the measurement of the oil/water interface is
performed. This creates a barrier between the probe and the water. Therefore, air/oil interface
measurement was the onty reliable reading obtained.

Monitoring well OKUS-W6 is located in the interpreted cross-gradient direction from the former UST
site by approximately 400 feet. The presence of bunker C has not been observed during the drilling
of soil borings and has not been observed in any of the monitoring wells at the UPMF site. It
appears that the presence of bunker C in OKUS-W6 is not related to the UPMF site.

A product skimming system was installed in recovery well RW on April 29, 1994 and began
operation during the week of May 2, 1994. During August 1994, the system was shut down due to
the breakage of the support cable for the skimming device. The line breakage created a 1-2 gallon
spill of product onto the concrete that the system is set on. The spill was contained and removed.
Operation of the system was resumed on September 1, 1994. On September 26, 1994, the system
had recovered approximately 4.8 gallons of total fluids. The corresponding recovery rate is
approximately equal to the one gallon of product recovery per week by the previous hand bailing
activities that was observed prior to instatlation of the skimming system.

DM\ 7. 6,3400AKMFOAKQ3%4 RPT 8



l TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE FLUID LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY
' OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
USPCI PROJECT NO. 96120—844
WELL _ELEV”" DATE DEPTHIO PRODUCT PRODU PTHTO  WATER WA

l NO. TOC PRODUCT ELEVATION THICKNESS WATER ELEVATION ELEVATION
- (UNCORRD) (CORRD) |
|OKUS-W1 917 01/14/93  N/A N/A NP 8.42 075 0.75
9.17 01/15/83  N/A N/A NP 8.45 0.72 072
9.17 02/18/93  N/A N/A NP 7.79 1.38 1.38
9.17 05/12/93  N/A N/A NP 8.04 1.13 1.13
| 917 0B/25/93  N/A N/A NP 8.61 0.56 0.56
' | 917 11/11/93  N/A N/A NP 0.24 —0.07 -007
917 02/08/94  N/A N/A NP 8.47 0.70 0.70
' 9.17 05/03/94  N/A N/A NP B.49 0.68 0.68
! 9.7 o0ef24/94 N/A __N/A NP 8.89 0.28 0.28
l OKUS-W2 971 01/14/83  N/A N/A NP 9.08 0.63 0.63
| 971 01/15/83  NJA N/A NP 9.12 0.59 0.59
. 871 02/118/93  NJA N/A NP 870 1.0% 1.01
' 9.71 05/12/93 N/A N/A NP 9.04 067 0.67
' 971 08/25/93  NJA N/A NP 9.61 .10 0.10
971 11/11/83  N/A N/A NP 10.20 -0.49 -0.49
971 02/08/94  NJA N/A NP 0.46 0.25 0.25
971 05/03/04  N/A N/A NP 9.50 0.21 0.21
l 071 08/24/94  N/A N/A NP 974 -0.03 -0.03
OKUS-W3 ©9.80 01/14/03  N/A N/A NP .39 0.41 0.41
9.80 01/15/03  N/A N/A NP 2.33 0.47 0.47
980 02/18/93  N/A N/A NP 8.85 0.5 0.95
980 05/12/93  N/A N/A NP 9.23 0.57 0.57
9.80 08/25/93  N/A N/A NP 9.82 -0.02 -002
980 11/11/33  N/A N/A NP 10.30 -0.50 -0.50
| 980 02/08/94  N/A N/A NP 9.73 0.07 0.07
' 960 05/03/24  N/A N/A NP 975 0.05 0.05
9.80 08/24/24  NJA N/A NP 9.98 -0.18 -0.18
OKUS-W4  7.35 01/14/03  N/A N/A NP 6.43 0.92 0.92
l 7.35 01/15/93 N/A N/A NP 6.44 0.91 0.91
7.35 02/18/83  N/A N/A NP 577 1.58 1.58
735 05/12/93  6.39 0.06 0.01 6.40 0.95 0.95
7.35 08/25/93  N/A N/A NP 6.63 0.72 0.72
l 7.35 1i711/68  N/A N/A NP 7.10 0.25 0.25
7.35 02/07/94  N/A N/A NP 6.64 0.71 0.71
735 03/07/94  NJA N/A NP 6.45 0.90 0.90
735 04/18/94  N/A N/A NP 6.58 0.77 0.77
l 735 05/09/94  N/A N/A NP 655 0.80 0.80
735 06/07/84  N/A N/A NP 6.62 073 0.73
735 07/29/64  N/A N/A NP 6.65 0.70 0.70
7.35 0B/24/04  N/A N/A NP 6.80 0.55 0.55
I 735 09/01/34  N/A N/A NP 6.93 0.42 0.42
735 09/26/94  N/A N/A NP 6.95 0.40 0.40
OKUS-W5 98.25 01/14/83  N/A N/A NP 9.13 0.12 0.12
9.25 01/15/83  N/A N/A NP 9.15 0.10 0.10
' 925 02/18/83° N/A N/A NP 8.85 0.40 0.40
9.25 05/12/03  ©.18 0.07 0.02 .20 0.05 0.05
025 08/25/03  8.82 0.43 0.02 8.84 0.41 0.41
' 925 11/11/83  NjA N/A NP 10.15 -0.90 -0.90
825 02/07/94  N/A N/A NP 9.61 -0.36 ~0.36
9.25 03/07/94  N/A N/A NP 9.51 -0.26 -0.26
9.25 04/18/94  NJA N/A NP .78 -053 -053
9.25 05/03/94  N/A N/A NP 877 -0.52 -052
9.25 06/07/94  N/A N/A NP 9.7 -0.46 -0.46
9.25 07/20/94  N/A N/A NP .83 -058 -058
9.25 08/24/94  NJA N/A NP .93 -0.68 -0568
925 09/01/94  N/A N/A NP 9.02 -067 -0.67
l 9.5 00/26/94  N/A N/A NP 9.92 -0.67 —-0.67

l f\share\consultymarsidmickmft2.wk1



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE FLUID LEVEL MEASUREMENT DATA
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD MOTOR FREIGHT FACILITY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
USPCI PROJECT NO. 96120844

WELL ELEV.- DAIE DEPIHTO PRODUCT PRODUCT DEPTH TG  WAIER WATER
NO, TOC PRODUCT ELEVATION THICKNESS WATER ELEVATION ELEVATION
— (UNCORR'D) (CORR'D)
OKUS-Ws  7.02 07/16/93 N/A N/A NP 6.20 0.82 0.82
| 7.02 08/25/03 N/A N/A NP 6.52 0.50 0.50
7.02 11/12/93 N/A N/A NP 7.22 —0.20 -0.20
7.02 02/07/94 5.89 1.13 P —-— - -
7.02 05/03/94 590 1.12 P - - - -
I 7.02 08/24/94 6.27 0.75 P - - -
[OKUS~-W7 ©6.91 07/16/93 WA N/A NP 572 1.19 1,19
6.91 08/25/93 N/A N/A NP 5.94 0.97 0.97
6.91 11/12/93 N/A N/A NP 6.50 0.41 0.41
6.91 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 5.81 1.10 1.10
6.91 05/03/94 N/A N/A NP 5.69 1.22 1.22
| 6.91 08/24/94 N/A N/A NP 6.11 0.80 0.80
OKUS-Ws 6.75 07/16/93 N/A NfA NP 5.56 1.19 1.19
6.75 08/27/93 N/A N/A NP 5.88 0.87 0.87
675 11/11/93 N/A N/A NP 6.43 0.32 0.32 |
675 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 5.59 1.16 1.16
6.75 05/03/94 N/A N/A, NP 5.55 1.20 1.20
6.75 08/24/04 N/A N/A NP 5.98 0.77 0.77
|APL/UP-W1 812 07/16/93 N/A N/A NP 10.02 —1.90 -1.90
812 0B/26/93 N/A N/A NP 9.93 —1.861 —1.81
812 11/11/03 N/A N/A NP 10.25 -213 -213
8.12 02/07/94 N/A N/A NP 8.71 -1.59 -1.59
B.12 05/03/94 N/A N/A NP 10.10 -1.98 —1.08
8.12 08/24/94 N/A N/A NP 10.25 -2.13 -2.13
APL/UP-W2 7.31 07/16/93 N/A N/A NP 9.38 -2.07 -2.07
7.31 DB/26/93 N/A N/A NP 9.20 -1.89 -1.89
7.31 11/11/83 N/A N/A NP 9.65 -234 —-2.54
7.31 02/07/34 N/A N/A NP 8.685 -1.54 -154
7.31 05/03/94 N/A N/A NP 10.02 -2.71 -2.71
7.31 08/24/94 N/A N/A NP 9.13 —1.82 -1.82
|RW —-—  01/31/94 10.81 - 0.10 10.41 - -
—-—  02/07/94 10.26 - 0.10 10.36 - -
- 02/17/94 10.11 - 0.07 10.18 - -
~-—  02/23/94 10.01 - 0.09 10.10 - -
—-—  02/01/94 9.96 - 0.03 9.99 —_ -
——  03/07/94 0.92 - 0.04 9.96 - -
-—  03/16/94 9.92 - 0.07 9.99 - -
-=  03/23/94 9.93 —c 0.06 9.99 - ==
——  03/30/94 10.00 - 0.05 10.05 - -
== 04/05/94 10.02 ——— 0.01 10.03 — -
~=  D4/11/04 10.02 - 0.01 10.03 - -
! ——  04/18/94 10.07 - 0.0z 10.09 - -
' ——  04/26/34 1007 —_ 0.07 10.14 - -
| ——  06/07/94 0.4 - 0.09 997 ~ - —-——
——  07/20/04 10.19 - 0.01 10.20 - ——
——  09/01/04 9.71 - 0.09 9.80 - -
——  09/25/94 9.78 - 0.06 9.84 - -
* All well casings measured to mean sea leve! (MSL). NfA Non Applicable
== Intormation neot available or inaccurate. NP — No Product

P - Product (bunker C} was encounteted but the oil/water sepetator intetface could not be found.

f\share\consultimars\dm\okmit2.wk1
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3. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following subsections present conclusions and recommendations based on the field and analytical
results from the subject site.

3.1 CONCLUSIONS

The analytical results from the 1993 site assessments and groundwater monitoring program indicate a
dissolved plume of BTEX and TPH which is not limited to the immediate area surrounding the UPMF
facility. An estimate of the lateral extent of the dissolved contaminant plume is presented on Figure
3. Based on the recent sampling results, the downgradient edge of the plume appears to be near
monitoring well APL/UP-W2. Comparison of historical data to the:most recent sampling results
suggests that the dissolved BTEX plume has not migrated or increased in areal extent.

The concentrations of dissolved arsenic exceeded the MDL of 0.050 mg/L in groundwater samples
from two of ten wells. These results are consistent with results from previous sampling events.

Bunker C continues to be observed in monitoring well OKUS-W6 and it appears that this occurrence
is not related to the UPMF site.

The product skimming system has continued to remove product from recovery well RW.
3.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the above conclusions, the following recommendations are made:

* To monitor the status of the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon plume in the groundwater at the
site, the quarterly monitoring program should be continued.

* The monitoring of bunker C and product near the UPMF facility should be continued.

* The operation and monitoring of the product skimming system in recovery well RW should be
continued.

DM\ 7. 6 MNOAKMF\OAK Q304 RPT 12
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l SeqUO]_a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concard, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

l v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (9161 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

7 UPMF ¢ - :
l - 5665 Flat Iron Pkwy. Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: ~ Aug 25, 1994

¢ Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Sep 8, 1994
408—1 458

- Attention: Denton Mauidin First Sample #:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

' Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit i.D. I.D. 1.D. L.D. L.D.
ug/L 408-1458 408-1459  408-1460 408-1461  408-1462
' OKUS-W5 OKUS-W8 OKUS-W7  APL-W1 APL-W2
Purgeable ‘
' Hydrocarbons 50 a10 100 N.D. 830 220
Benzene 0.50 55 14 25 48 13
Toluene 0.50 14 N.D. 0.54 4.8 0.77
l | Ethyi Benzene 0.50 8.5 N.D. N.D. 12 3.5
l Total Xylenes 0.50 18 N.D. N.D. 3.2 3.1
' Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline .- Gasoline Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

l Report Limit Muttiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0 1.0 40 2.0
Date Analyzed: 8,/29/94 8/30/94 8/29/94 8/29/94  8/29/94

l Instrument ldentification: HP-5 HP-4 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 92 N 105 99 93

l {QC Limits = 70-130%)

i

i

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Karen L. Enstrom
Project Manager

. 4081458.USP <1>



| Sequoia
wr

. 5665 Flat Iron Pkwy.
: Boulder, CO 80301
: Attention: Denton Mauldin

Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {5101 686-2600 FAX (510) 686-9689
815 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (9161 9219600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sample Matrix; ‘

Water Received:

Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:

First Sample #

408-1458

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

I Reporting Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. i.D.
g/l 408-1458 408-1459 408-1460 408-1461  408-1462
I OKUS-W5 OKUS-WB OKUS-W7 APLW1  APL-W2
Extractable |
I Hydrocarbons 50 1,700 700 910 420 330
Chromatogram Pattern: Uridentifisd Dieseland  Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Unidentified Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons
Ci0-C24 Hydrocarbons >C14 C10-C24 Ci0-C24
>G20
L
Quality Control Data
l Report Limit Multiplication Factor; 20 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
I Date Extracted: 8/26/94 8/26/94 8/26/94 8/26/94 8/26/94
Date Analyzed: 9/2/94 9/2/94 9/2/94 9/2/94 9/2/94
HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

li Instrument Identification:

I Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Karen L. Enstrom
Project Manager

4081458.USP <2>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510} 685-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- USP.C Client Project ID: " UPMF O Sampled:  Aug 24, 1994;
: 5665 Flat [ron Pkwy. Sample Descript;  Water Received: Aug 25, 1994
* Boulder, CQO 80301 Analysis for: Dissolved Arsenic Extracted: Aug 31, 1994
- Attention: Denton Mauldin First Sample #:  408-1458 Analyzed: Sep 6, 1994
Reported: Sep 8, 1894

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOH: Dissolved Arsenic

Sampie Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L
408-1458 ' OKUS-W5 0.10 | 0.45
408-1459 OKUS-w8 0.10 N.D.
408-1460 OKUS-w7? 0.10 N.D.
408-1461 APL-W1 010 N.D.
408-1462 APL-W2 0.10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

LT~

ren L. Enstrom
Project Manager
. 4081458.USP <3>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 34520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-968%

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 55834 {916} 921.3600 FAX (916} 921-0100

5665 Flat Iron Pkwy.
* Boulder, CO 80301
- Attention: Denton Mauldin

Matrix:

QC Sample Group: 4081458-462

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPAB020 - EPABO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: ' J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J Fomtecha J.Fontecha
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4081532 4081532 4081532 4081532
Date Prepared: 8/30/94 8/20/94 8/30/94 B/30/94
Date Analyzed: 8/30/94 8/30/94 B/30/94 B/30/94
Instrument I.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
l Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 80 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 85 100 102
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 80 95 100 100
l Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.8

l LCS Batch#: 2108083084 21.CS083094 2LCS083084 2LCS083094
Date Prepared: 8/30/94 8/30/94 B/30/94 8/30/94
Date Analyzed: 8/30/94 8/30,/94 8/30/94 8/30/94
instrument L.D.#: HP4 HP4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
l Recovery: 78 89 92 94
% Hecovery
l Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Pleasa Note:

I The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquet of sample

fortified with known quantities of specitic compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specifisd control limits due 1o matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Karerr L. Enstrom

Project Manager

4081458.USP <4




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Baies Avenue, Suite L Concerd, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX {3107 686-9G89

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 taL6; 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

USsPCL C :
- 5665 Flat Iron Pkwy. Matrix: Liguid
= Boulder, CO 80301

> Attention: Denton Mauldin

QC Sample Group: 4081458-462

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

I ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Arsenic
Benzene
I Method: EPA 8020 - EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020 EPAB015Mod EPA200.7
Analyst: ' A Tuzon A. Tuzon A. Tuzon A Tuzon KV.S. K. Anderson
l MS/MSD
Batch#: 4081492 4081492 4081492 4081492 BLK082694 4081463
Date Prepared: 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/20/94 8/26/94 8/31/04
Date Analyzed: 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/20/94 8/26/94 8/6/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3B Liberty-100
l Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 300 ug/L 1.0mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 20 100 100 100 a9 97
I Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
l Recovery: 110 120 115 13 88 o1
Relative %
Ditference: 20 18 14 12 12 6.4
l LCS Batch#: 3LCS082994 3LCSoB2994 3LCS5082094 3LCS082004 BLK0B2694  BLKDS3194
Date Prepared: = 8/29/94 B/29/94 8/29/34 8/29/94 B/26/94 8/31/94
Date Analyzed: 8/29/84 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 B/26/94 9/6/94
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-§ HP-5 HP-3B Libarty-100
LCS % 7
l Recovery: 107 119 121 17 99 89
“% Hecovery
l Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 28-122 75125
. Please Note:
I The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure.
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ren L. Enstrom
Prgject Manager

4081458.USP <&>
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SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94510 {510) &686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916 921-0100

: ' O ! E
i 5665 Flat Iron Pkwy. Sample Matrix: Water Received: Aug 25, 1994
. Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Sep 8, 1994
¢ Attention: Denton Mauldin First Sample # 408-1463

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. LD. 1.D.
ug/L 408-1463 408-1464  408-1465 408-1466  408-1467 408-1468
OKUS-WA1 OKUS-W2 OKUS-W3 OKUS-W4 OKUS-QCH1 TB-0824
Purgeable |
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 11,000 10,000 5,200 g2 N.D.
‘Benzene 0.50 N.D. 320 350 200 1.6 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. 67 78 41 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 7,500 7,300 3,600 N.D. N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 250 170 190 N.D. N.D.
l Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasoline  Gasoline Gasoline  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
>Co
l Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 20 20 20 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 B/29/94 B/29/94 8/29/94
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 96 112 98 92 94 98
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
~  Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit,

l SEQUOIA AN

ICAL, #1271

Project Manager
4081483.USP <1>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 f5i0) GBA-9600 FAX {510} 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

JusEE
. 5665 Flat Iron Pkwy.

. Aug 25, 1994
- Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported:  Sep 8, 1994
= Attention: Denton Mauldin First Sarmple #:  408-1463

Sample Matrix: Water Recelved:

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

l Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D.
ug/L 408-1463 408-1464 408-1465 408-1466 408-1467
' OKUS-W1 OKUS-W2 OKUS-W3 OKUS-W4 OKUS-QCH1
Extractable 7 ‘
I Hydrocarbons 50 86 8,200 4,500 2,900 950
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentified  Unidentified  Unidentitied  Unidentified
Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons Hydrecarbons
>C20 <C14 <C14 <Ci4 C10-C24
Quality Control Data
' Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 20 10 10 10
l Date Extracted: 8/26/94 8/26/94 8/26/94 B/26/94  8/26/94
Date Analyzed: 9/2/94 9/2/94 9/2/04 9/2/94 9/2/94
l Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A  HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

l Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Maren L. Enstrom
< Project Manager

I 4081463.USP <2>



l Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX {415} 3649233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510" 686-96(X) FAX {510} 686.9689

l v Analytical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95434 {916} 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-010C

“uUsPClL Client Project oL ‘Oakla 120-844 Sampled:
: 5665 Flat Iron Pkwy. Sample Descript: Water Received: Aug 25,

l Boulder, CO 80301 Analysis for: Dissolved Arsenic Extracted:  Aug 31, 199
i Attention: Denton Mauldin First Sample #:  408-1463 Analyzed: Sep 6,

Reported:

I LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Dissolved Arsenic
' Sample Sample Sample
: Number Description Detection Limit Resuit
l mg/L mg/L
408-1463 "OKUS-W1 0.10 . ND.
I 408-1464 OKUS-W2 0.10 N.D.
' 408-1465 OKUS-W3 0.10 N.D.
l 408-1466 OKUS-W4 0.10 0.1
l, 408-1467 OKUS-QCH 0.10 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

ren L. Enstrom
Project Manager
l : 4081463.USP <3>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite | Concord, CA 54520 {510) 686-3600 FAX (510) 6HG- 9685

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-010D

USFCI

5665 Flat [ron Pkwy. Matrix:

Boulder, CO 80301

Attention: Denton Mauldin QC Sample Group: 4081463-458 : Sep 12, 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

I ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel Argenic
Benzene
' Method: EPA 8020 . EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABD20 EPABO1SMod EPA 200.7
Apalyst: ' A Tuzon A Tuzen A. Tuzon A. Tuzon KV.S. K. Anderson
l MS/MSD
Batch#: 4081481 4081491 4081491 4081491 BLK082694 4081463
Date Prepared: B/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/26/94 8/31/04
Date Analyzed: 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/29/94 8/26/94 9/6/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-38 Liberty-100
Conc. Spiked: 20ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 300 ug/L 1.0mg/L
I Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 80 95 98 99 97
' ‘Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 75 80 90 95 88 81
I Relative %
Difference: 65 0.0 5.4 31 12 6.4

' LCS Batch#: 2L.CS082994 2LCS082954 2LCS082904 2LCS082994 82604 BLK083154
_ Date Prepared: 8/29/54 B/29/94 B/29/94 8/29/94 8/26/94 B/31/94
-~ Date Analyzed: 8/29/54 B/29/94 B/29/94 8/29/94 8/26/94 8/6/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3B Liberty-100
LCS %
' Recovery: 90 g5 100 102 =] 89
5 Recovery
I Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 28122 75-125
Fiease Note:

: The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Hf

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
i - interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
ren L Enstrom e

Project Manager
l 4081463.USP <4>
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APPENDIX B

WELL STABILIZATION AND
SAMPLING REPORTS



‘usw Project Name: UPMF Dakland Facility Quarteriy Monitoring

USPC| Project Number: 96120-844
Measuring Point (MP} Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W1
Well Depth: (Below MP): 21.7% Feet
Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 8/24/94
'Depth To Ground Water {Below MP): 8,89 Fest Sample ID No. OKUS-W1
[Imethod OF Weli Development Time: 1235
[[ | Tap [ ] Submersible Pump [ 1 Inertia Pump Riser Elevation {MP): 9.17
[X] Bailer [ ] Centrifugal Pump [ 1 Other Top of Screen Elevation; 6.B5 Feet

Sampling Coliection Method:

Sample Appearance: slightly turbid

[] Tap

[ ] Submersible Pump

[ ] inertia Pump: Odor: no odor

(X] Bailer Type: .

[ ] Teflon

[ ] Stainless Steel  Sampling Problems {if anyl:

[X] HDPE Plastic

[1 PVC [X] Disposable

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At:

Feet Below MP Decontamination Parformed:

NS

Tubing Type (if Used):

ubing Used for:

| 1SampleCollection

[ 1 Well Development/Field Tests Samples Collected:

BYEX, TPH/G, TPH/D,

Dins. As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
_Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
(Units) Conductancs [{Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umhofcm) {Gallons} (GPM)
Begin purge @ 1240
1250 7.3 1200 19.0 25
| 1258 7.2 1200 20.0 5.0
1306 7.2 1100 20.0 7.5
Samples collacted at 1310
#
‘ ——
At Leaast 3 Waell Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cts

ommants:

Groundwater photo sensitive, moderate bacteria level

lorm Completed By:

C. Byerman

Witnassed By:




USPCI Projact Name: UPMF QOakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
Measuring Peint {(MP} Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W2
Well Depth: {Below MP): 22 00 Feet

Casing diamester: 2 Inchas Sampling Date: 8/24/94

Depth To Ground Water {Below MP): 8.74 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W2

Depth To Product {Below MP): N/A

Method Of Well Development Time: 1702

[ ] Submersibla Pump [ ] Inartia Pump Riser Elevation {MP): 9.71

[X) Bailar [ ] Centrifugal Pump [ ] Other Top of Screen Elevation: 7.05 Feet

Sampling Coliection Mathod: Sample Appearance:- Clear

[ ] Tep [ ] Submersible Pump [ ] Inertia Pump: Qdor: modorate petroleum ador

{X] Bailer Typa: . { 1 Tefton ‘ [ ] Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):

[X] HDPE Pilastic [1 PVC [X} Disposabla

Pump intake Or Bailar Set At: Feat Balow MP Decontamination Performed:

ubing Type {if Used):

ubing Used for: | 1SamplaeCallection [ ] Well Davelopment/Field Tests Samples Collected: BYEX,TPH/G, TPH/D,

As
Temperature Cumuilative Volume Pumping Rate
l Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance {Cantigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removad From Waell Gallons /Minute
tumho/em) {Gallons} (GPM)
Begin purge at 1706
1710 8.9 4000 19.0 2.0
S 8.9 4100 19.0 4.0
1720 6.9 4100 18.0 6.0

"_ ampiee collectad at 1725
At Laast K Wall Bore Volumes Ware Purged Bafors Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfe

omments: Ground water is photo sensitive

lorm Compiated By: C. Byerman Witnessed By:




USPCI Project Nama:
Measuring Point (MP)
Well Depth: (Below MP}):

UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W3
21.50 Feat

Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: B8/24/94

Depth To Ground Water (Below 9.98 Faet Sampie ID No. QKUS-W3

Depth Ta Product {Below MP): N/A

Method Of Well Developmant Time: 1640

|l 1 Tap [ ] Submarsible Pump [ T inertia Pump Riser Eievafion (MP): 9.80

[X] Bailer [ ] Centrifugal Pump [ ] Other Top of Screen Elavation: 6.55 Feet

Sample Appearanca: ' Slightly turbid

[ ] inertia Pump: Odor: modorate peatroleum odor

Sampling Collection Method:
"[ ] Tap { ] Submersible Pump

[XI Bailer Type: [ ] Teflon | ] Stainless Steel  Sampling Problams (if any):

[X] HDPE Plastic [] PVC [X] Digposable

Pump intake Or Bailer Set At: Fesat Below MP Decontamination Performed:

Tubing Type {if Usad):

Tubing Used for; [ 1SampleCollection [ 1 Well Development/Field Teasts Samples Collected: BTEX.TPH/G. TPH/D.

Diss. As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance {Centigrade) [Nearest 0.01 Ft.} Removed From Wall Gallone/Minute
{umho/cm} {Gallons) {GPM} ‘"
Begin purge at 1643
6.9 3400 19.0 2.0 |
1652 7.0 3400 19.0 4.0 'l
1666 7.1 36800 19.0 6.0

Samples collected at 1700

t Least 2 Well Bore Volumes Were Purged Bsfore Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
Comments:
Form Completed By: €. Byerman Witnessed By: W. Freeman




USPCI Project Name: UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Manitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844 "
Measuring Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-w4

Well Depth: (Below MP): 21.006 Feet

Casing diametar: 2 Inchas Sampling Date: 8/24/94

Depth To Ground Water (Balow MP): 6.80 Faet Sample iD No. OKUS-w4

Depth To Product (Below MP): N/A

Method Of Well Development Time: 1815

[] Tap [ ] Submersible Pump [ ] Inertia Pump Riser Elevation {MP}: 7.35

{X1 Bailer [ 1 Centrifugal Pump [ ] Other Top of Screan Elsvation: 6.08 Feet

Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: elightly turbid
[]1Tap { ] Submersible Pump [ 1 Inertia Pump: Qdor; moderate odor
[X] Bailer Typa: ' [ 1 Teflon [ ] Stainless Steel  Sampling Problems (if any):
' [X] HDPE Piastic [1 PvC [X] Dieposable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At: Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed:
Tubing Type (if Used):
Fubing Used for: [ 1SampleCollaction | ) Well Development/Field Tests Samples Callected: BTEX.TPH/G, TPH/D,
Diss. As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
" Tims pH Corracted Temperature Water Laval of Water in
J {Units} Conductance {Centigrade} {Nearest 0.01 Ft.} Remcved From Well Gallons /Minute
fumho/cm} {Gallons} IGPM)
Begin purge at 1519
1626 7.5 3400 20.0 2.5
1636 7.3 3300 19.0 5.0
1543 7.2 3300 19.0 7.5

Samples collacted at 1550

—_

l |
I N N

AL Least 3 Well Bora Volumes Wera Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs
Comments:
Form Completed By: C. Byerman Witnhessed By:




"USPCI Project Nama; UPMF Qakiand Facility d-t_;a-rterly Monitoring USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
{IMeasuring Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W5
' IWeIl Depth: (Below MFP): 21.00 Feet
ICasing diameter: 2 inches Sampling Date: 8/24/94
II Depth Te Ground Water (Below 9.93 Feet Sample ID No. OKUS-W5
Depth To Product (Below MP): N/A
II Method Of Well Development Time: 1600
|1 Tap [ } Submersible Pump [ 1Inertia Pump Riser Elevation {MP): 825
[X] Bailer [ 1 Centrifugal Pump [ 1 Other Top of Screen Elevation: 5 956 Feat
I Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: slightly turbid
Iﬁ [ ] Submetsible Pump [ ) Inertia Pump: QOdor: slight
“lX] Bailer Type: [ ] Teflon [ ] Stainless Steel Sampling Problems (if any):

[X] HDPE Plastic

[] PVC

[X] Disposable

Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At:

Feet Below MP

Decontamination Performed:

ubing Type (if Used):

:

ubing Used for:

{ 1SampleCollection [ ] Well Development/Fisld Taests

Samples Collected:

BYEX,TPH/G, TPHD,

!

Diss. As
Temperatura Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units} Conductance {Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umho/cmi {Qallons) {GPM}
Begin purge at 1810
1615 7.2 3600 19.0 2.0
1620 7.1 3500 18.0 4.0
1625 2.1 3500 18.0 6.0
"Samplu collected at 1630
|
I
At Least 3 Wall Bore Volumas Were Purged Before Sampl Dischargs Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs

Commeants:

Small amount of floating product on bailer

Form Completad By:

C. Byerman

Witnessed By:




UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring

USPCI Project Name: USPCI Project Number: 96120-844
Measuring Point (MP) Top of casing Weli No. OKUS-Wé6
Well Depth: {Below MP): 16.30 Feet
Casing diameter: 2 tnches Sampling Date: 8/24/94
Depth To Ground Water (Bslow MP): 629 Feet Sample 1D No. N/A
Depth To Product (Balow MP): 6,27

.IMethod Of Well Development Time: 1507
[]Tap [ ] Submersible Pump [ 1 Inertia Pump Riser Elevation {MP}: 7.29
[ X] Bailer [ 1 Centrifugsal Pump [ ] Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.29 Feet

{} Tap

Sampling Collection Method:

Sample Appearance:

[ 1 Submarisible Pump

[ | Inertia Pump:

Odor:

[ 1 Bailer

Type:

[] Teflon

[ ] Stainless Steel

Sampling Problems (if any}):

[ ] HDPE Plastic

[1 PVC

[ ] Disposable

Pump intake Or Bailer Set At:

Feet Below MP

Dacontamination Performed:

‘ Tubing Type (if Used):
Tubing Used for:

[ 1SampleCollection

[ 1 Weil Development/Field Tasts

Samplas Collected:

Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Tima pH Corrected Temperature Water Leval of Water in
{Units) Conductance {Centigrade} {Nearagt 0.01 Ft.} Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umho/cm} {Gallons) {GPM)
FREE PRODUCT IN WELL
I
L
- ———|

It Least

3

Waell Bore Volumes Were Purged Bafore Sampt Discharge Rate =

GPM x 0.00223 =

cfs

Comments:

Well contained 0.02 feet of free product {noted in the fiald as a Bunker C oil material)

Witnessed By:

l‘orm Completed By: C. Bysrman




USPCI Project Name:
Measuring Point {MP)

UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Maonitoring USPCI Project Numbaer: 96120-844
Top of casing Well No. OKUS-W7
Well Depth: {Below MP): 20.50 Feet
Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: 8/24/94
qlDepth To Ground Water (Below MP): 6.11 Feet Sample 1D No, OKUS-W7
Depth To Product {Below MP): N/A
Method Of Well Development Time: 1420
[]1Tap [-] Submersible Pump [ ] Insrtia Pump Riser Elevation {MP): 7.4
[ X] Bailar [ ] Centrifugal Pump [ 1 Other Top of Screen Elevation; 24 Faat
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: clear
[] Tap { 1 Submersible Pump [ ] Inertia Pump: QOdor: no ador
{X] Bailer Type: { ] Tefion | [ ] Stainless Steal Sampling Problems (if any):

[X] HDPE Plastic

[1 PVC

[X] Disposable

'Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At:

Feet Below MP

Decontamination Performed:

“Tubing Type (if Used):

Tubing Used for:

[ ISampleCollection

[X] Well Davalopment/Fiald Tasts

Samples Collected:

BYEX.TPH/G. TPH/D,

Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance {Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Ramoved From Waell Gallons /Minute
{fumho/cm) {Gallons} (GPM)
Begin purge at 14256
1431 7.0 2800 19.0 25
1439 7.1 3000 18.0 5.0
1445 7.2 2900 20.0 7.5

amples collected at 1460

i

Woell Bore Volumes Were Purged Bafore Sempl Discharge Rate =

GPM x 0.00223 =

cfe

t Least 3
Comments:

Form Completed By:

C. Byerman

Witnessed By:
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USPCI Project Name: UPMF Oakland Facility T USPC! Project Number: 96120-844
Measuring Point (MP) Top of casing ' Well No. OKUS-W8
Well Depth: (Below MP): 15.30 Feet
Casing diamatsr; 2 Inches Sampling Date: 8/24/94
Depth To Ground Water (Below MP): 5,98 Feet Sample 1D No. OKUS-ws8
Depth To Product (Below MFP}: N/A Dup OKUS-QC1
Method Of Well Development Time: 1325
[1Tap [ ] Submersible Pump | ] Inertia Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 7.1
[ X] Bailer [ ] Centrifugal Pump [ 1 Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.1 Faet
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearance: slightly turbid
[ 1 Submersible Purmp { ] Inartia Pump: Odor: none
T_ygg ' [ ] Teflon [ } Stainless Steel  Sampling Problems {if any):
{X] HDPE Plastic [] PVC [X] Dispcsable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Sat At Feet Balow MP Dsacontamination Performed:
ubing Type (if Used):
uhing Used for: [ JSampleColiection [X] Well Develapment/Field Tests Samples Collectad: BTEX.TPH/G, TPH/D,
Diss. As
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
{Units) Conductance (Centigrade) {Nearest 0.01 Ft.) Removed From Well Gallons/Minute
{umhojem) {Gallons) {GPM)
Begm purge at 1332
7.1 4300 20.0 2.0
7.0 4500 20.¢ 4.0
1350 7.1 4500 20.0 6.0

—

amples collected at 1400

t Loast 3 Waell Bore Volumes Were Purged Before Sampl Discharge Rate = GPM x 0.00223 = cfs

oMMmBnts: DUPLICATE SAMPLE COLLECTED AT THIS WELL, LABELED OKUS-QC1

Form Completad By:

W RS

C. Byerman

Witnessed By:




'"USPCE Project Name: UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring

e ——————
USPCLI Project Number: 96120-844
Maasuring Point (MP) Top of casing Well No. APL-W1
Well Depth: (Below MP): 22.00 Feet
Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date; B8/24/94
Depth To Ground Water (Below MFP): 10.25 Feet Sampie |D No. APL-W1
Depth Te Product {Below MP): N/A
Method Of Well Development Time: 1740
[ 1 Submersible Pump [ I Inertia Pump Riser Elevation (MP): 7.11
[ X] Bailer | 1 Centrifugal Pump [ | Other Top of Screen Eievation: 21 Fest

5 ampling Collection Method:

Sample Appearance:

. clear

[} Tap

[’} Submaersible Pump

[ 1 Inertia Pump:

Odar:

very slight petrolaum odor

[X] Bailer Type: s [)Teflon - [ ] Stainless Steel Sampling Problams (if any):
[X] HDPE Plastic [1PVC [X] Disposable
Pump Intake Or Bailer Set At: Feet Below MP Decontamination Parformed:

Tubing Type (if Used):

ubing Used for:

[ 1SampleCollection [X] Well Development/Field Tests

Samples Collected:

BTEX, TPH/G, TPH/D,

As, and Pb
Temperature Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
II Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Lovel of Water in
{Units) Conductance {Centigrade} (Neorest 0.01 F1.} Removed From Well Gallone/Minute
{umho/cm) {Gallons) IGPM)
1751 7.1 2500 15.0 1.5
I 1756 7.0 2400 15.0 3.0 ]

[ 1805 7.0 2400 16.0 4.5

sampies collected at 1825

N S S

At Loast 3

Wall Bore Volumes Were Purged Baf

Samp! Discharge Rate =

GPM x 0.00223 =

cfa

Comments:

Form Completed By:

C. Byerman

Witnessed By:




USPCI Project Name: UPMF Oakland Facility Quarterly Monitoring USPCI Project Number:
Measuring Paint (MP) Tep of casing Well No. APL-W2
Well Depth: {Below MP): 11.17 Feet
Casing diameter: 2 Inches Sampling Date: B8/24194
"Depth To Ground Water {Below MP): 9.13 Feat Sample ID No. APL-W2
Method Of Well Development Time: 1738
Iﬁ: [ ) Submersiitle Pump [ ] Inertia Purnp Riser Elevation (MP): 7.62
[ 1 Centrifugal Pump i ] Other Top of Screen Elevation: 2.62 Feet
Sampling Collection Method: Sample Appearancef very slightly turbid
[ ] Tap [ ] Submersible Purnp [ } Inertia Pump: Odor: none
[X] Bailer Type: ' [ ] Teflon [ ] Stainless Steel  Sampling Problems {if any):
[X] HDPE Plastic [1 PVC ‘ [X} Disposable
|[Pump Intake Or Bailer Sat At: Feet Below MP Decontamination Performed:

[Tubing Type {if Usad):

Tubing Used for:

[ J5SampleCollection [X] Well Development/Field Tests

Samples Collectad:

BTEX.TPH/GQ, TPH/D.

I “[ X| Bailer

Diss. As
Temperaturs Cumulative Volume Pumping Rate
| Time pH Corrected Temperature Water Level of Water in
l (Units) Conductance {Cantigrade] [Nearsst 0.01 F1.} Removed From Weli Gallons/Minute
{umho/cm} {Gallons) {GPM)

|Bogin purge at 1741

1746 7.1 2700 18.0 1.5

1760 7.1 2500 17.0 3.0

1754 7.0 2500 17.0 4.5

lHSamples collected at 1800

!

At Least 3

WeH Bors Volumes Were Purgad Bafore Sampl Discharge Rate =

GPM x 0.00223 =

cfs

Commants:

TD only 11.17 fest, seema to be a hailer or some other typs of obstacle in the bottom of well

C. Byerman

Witnessed By:

lForm Complatad By:

96120-844




